#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Justin Peterson	06/01/2012
James Mitchell	06/04/2012
Abby Schlichting	06/04/2012
Nate Glucklich	06/04/2012
Joe Traina	06/05/2012
Rajen Kumar	06/05/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Medtronic Vascular, Inc.
Street Address:	3576 Unocal Place
City:	Santa Rosa
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95403

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13457418

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (707)543-5420 Phone: 707-543-5560

Email: rs.vasciplegal@medtronic.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Medtronic Vascular, Inc. Address Line 1: 3576 Unocal Place

Address Line 4: Santa Rosa, CALIFORNIA 95403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P0040727.USU2
	il .

**REEL: 028462 FRAME: 0608** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony A. Sheldon
Total Attachments: 7	
source=P40727USU2ExecutedAssignment#	page1.tif
source=P40727USU2ExecutedAssignment#	page2.tif
source=P40727USU2ExecutedAssignment#	page3.tif
source=P40727USU2ExecutedAssignment#	page4.tif
source=P40727USU2ExecutedAssignment#	page5.tif
source=P40727USU2ExecutedAssignment#	page6.tif
source=P40727USU2ExecutedAssignment#	page7.tif

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, JUSTIN PETERSON; JAMES MITCHELL; ABBY SCHLICHTING; NATE GLUCKLICH; JOE TRAINA and RAJEN KUMAR, are the inventors of "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR FILLING A DRUG ELUTING MEDICAL DEVICE VIA CAPILLARY ACTION", filed on April 26, 2012, U.S. Application, Serial No. 13/457,418 executed by the undersigned on the dates written below; and

WHEREAS, MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC. a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3576 Unocal Place, Santa Rosa, California 95403 hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States and for all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made:

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we materially represent to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we are the sole lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth:

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby individually covenant and agree to and with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or continuation or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filling or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we, or our executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense.

We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to Corporation in accordance with this instrument.

IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, I h	ave hereunto set r	my hand on this	12+	day
of	<u> </u>	, 2012.	JUSTIN PET	ERSON	
State of C	alifornia				
County of	Sonoma				
appeared to be the packnowled capacity(i	JUSTIN PETERS person(s) whose ridged to me that he	<b>iON,</b> who proved names(s) is/are su e/she/they execut s/her/their signatu	to me on the ba ibscribed to the ed the same in ire(s) on the ins	n, Notary Public, pusis of satisfactory within instrument his/her/their authostrument the personal the instrument.	evidence and rized
I certify ur	nder PENALTY OI	F PERJURY unde	er the laws of the	e State of Californi	a that the
foregoing	paragraph is true	and correct.		AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	inday.
WITNESS	3 my hand and off	icial seal.		JANENE L. LEIGHTON Commission # 1861408 Notary Public - California Sonoma County ty Comm. Expires Aug 16, 20	MANNA 18
Signature	<u> Jahunetu</u>	ighton	(Seal)		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on thisday
of <u>)4Ne</u> , 2012.
JAMES MITCHELL
State of California
Carrent and Camanana
County of Sonoma
On <u>6-4-12</u> before me, <u>Janene L. Leighton, Notary Public</u> , personally
appeared JAMES MITCHELL, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  JANENE L. LEIGHTON
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Sonoma County My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2013
Signature JUNINCL-LUSH 100 (Seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand on this	day
of <u>INC</u> ,		
	<u>ÛÎÛ</u> ABBYSCHL	ICHTING S
State of California		
County of Sonoma		
Onb appeared ABBY SCHLICHTING evidence to be the person(s) wh and acknowledged to me that he capacity(ies), and that by his/he the entity upon behalf of which t	who proved to me on the toose names(s) is/are subscrible/she/they executed the same/their signature(s) on the ins	pasis of satisfactory bed to the within instrument be in his/her/their authorized strument the person(s), or
I certify under PENALTY OF PE		e State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and WITNESS my hand and official	seal.	JANENE L. LEIGHTON Commission # 1861408 Notary Public - California Sonoma County ty Comm Expires Aug 16, 2013
Signature <u>JMUNU I. U.</u>	<u>Shiton</u> (Seal)	

IN WI	TNESS WHEREOI	F, I have hereunto se	et my hand on this	4	day
of	June	, 2012.			
			NATE GLUC	KLICH	
State	of California				
Count	ty of Sonoma				
On	6-4-2012	before me, ,	Janene L. Leighto	n, Notary Public,	personally
appea	ared <u>NATE GLUC</u>	KLICH, who proved	d to me on the bas	sis of satisfactory	evidence
to be	the person(s) who	ose names(s) is/are	subscribed to the	within instrumer	it and
ackno	wledged to me th	at he/she/they exec	cuted the same in	his/her/their auth	orized
•		by his/her/their sign	,	•	on(s), or
the er	ntity upon behalf c	of which the person(	s) acted, execute	d the instrument.	
I certi	fy under PENALT	Y OF PERJURY un	der the laws of th	e State of Califor	nia that the
forego	oing paragraph is	true and correct.	bedreitscheitscheit		podli.
WITN	ESS my hand an	d official seal.		JANENE L. LEIGHTON Commission # 1861408 Notary Public - California Sonoma County Comm. Expires Aug 16, 21	### NNS13### #####
Signa	iture <u>JUNUNU</u>	Llughton	(Seal)		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on thisday
of, 2012.
JOE TRAINA
State of California
County of Sonoma
Defore me, Janene L. Leighton, Notary Public, personally appeared JOE TRAINA, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  JANENE L. LEIGHTON Commission * 1861408 Notary Public - California Sonoma County My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2013
Signature Janual Ught (Seal)

IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF	, I have hereunto set n	ny hand on this _	day
of	Dunc	, 2012.		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			RAJEN KUM	AP
			LWCIA LOIM	MK
<i>-</i>				
State o	of California			
County	of Sonoma			
On	4-5.12	before me, <u>Jan</u>	ene L. Leightor	ı <u>, Notary Public,</u> personally
				f satisfactory evidence to
be the	person(s) whose	names(s) is/are subse	cribed to the wit	hin instrument and
	•	•		nis/her/their authorized
			• •	trument the person(s), or
the en	lity upon behalf of	f which the person(s) a	acted, executed	the instrument.
I certify	under PENALT	OF PERJURY unde	r the laws of the	State of California that the
forego	ing paragraph is t	rue and correct.		de de la constante de la const
\&/ITNIC	ESS my hand and	official coal		Gommission # 1861408
AAIIIAE	200 my nanu and	Unicial Seal.		JANENE L. LEIGHTON Commission # 1861408 Notary Public - California Sonoma County Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2013
	,	,	y the the about the the standing	all the
Signat	ure <u>JANUNU</u>	1. leighton_	(Seal)	
	*******	······································		

RECORDED: 06/28/2012